FT303

LAND VALUERS LICENSING ACT 1978

LAND VALUERS LICENSING AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Land Valuers Licensing Amendment Regulations 1996.

Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 6 of the Business Licensing Amendment Act 1995 comes into operation.

Principal regulations

- 3. In these regulations the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979* are referred to as the principal regulations.
 - [* Published in Gazette 22 June 1979, pp. 1698-9. For amendments to 7 June 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 164.]

Regulation 4 amended

- 4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting after the regulation designation "4." the subregulation designation "(1)"; and
 - (b) by inserting the following subregulation
 - (2) If a licence is renewed in accordance with section 22 after the day on which the licence expired, a late fee equal to one quarter of the fee specified in item 2 of the Schedule for the renewal of the licence is payable in addition to that specified fee.

Regulation 4A inserted

5. After regulation 4 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted — $\,$

Prescribed periods

- **4A.** (1) For the purposes of section 21 (1), the period prescribed is 3 years.
- (2) For the purposes of section 22 (1), the further prescribed period is 3 years.

Regulation 6 amended

6. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "licencees" and substituting the following —

" licensees ".

Schedule amended

- 7. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —(a) by deleting item 1 and substituting the following item
 - 1. Fee for a licence —

(a)	for a period of not more than 6 months 56
(b)	for a period of more than 6 months but not more than one year
(c)	for a period of more than one year but not more than 18 months 166
(d)	for a period of more than 18 months but not more than 2 years
(0)	for a period of more than 2 years

(f) for a period of more than 2 years and 6 months but not more than 3 years 332

and

(b) in item 2, by deleting "166" and substituting the following —" 332 ".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.